

**In the
Supreme Court of Virginia**

THE PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL CHURCH IN THE DIOCESE OF VIRGINIA, APPELLANT

v.

TRURO CHURCH, ET AL., APPELLEES

THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH, APPELLANT

v.

TRURO CHURCH, ET AL., APPELLEES

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE AMERICAN ANGLICAN COUNCIL, PRESBYTERIAN LAY COMMITTEE, AND ASSOCIATION FOR CHURCH RENEWAL, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

FORREST A. NORMAN III
FNorman@GallagherSharp.com
GALLAGHER SHARP
Sixth Floor Bulkley Building
1501 Euclid Ave.
Cleveland, OH 44115
Telephone: (216) 522-1175
Facsimile: (216) 241-1608

Counsel for Presbyterian Lay Committee

KENNETH W. STARR
Ken.Starr@Pepperdine.edu
24569 Via De Casa
Malibu, CA 90265
Telephone: (310) 506-4621
Facsimile: (310) 506-4266

C. KEVIN MARSHALL
CKMarshall@JonesDay.com
CHRISTOPHER J. SMITH (VSB# 75445)
CJSmith@JonesDay.com
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 879-3939
Facsimile: (202) 626-1700

Counsel for all Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Trust That the Episcopal Church and Diocese of Virginia Assert Bears No Resemblance to Trusts Legally Cognizable Under Virginia’s Secular Trust Law	6
A. An express trust for someone’s benefit may only arise when the owner of property—the <i>settlor</i> , not the beneficiary—plainly manifests an intention to create it, which did not happen here	8
B. A resulting trust arises only when the law presumes the intention to create a trust, and Virginia’s secular trust law presumes no such intention under the facts here	18
C. A constructive trust requires fraud or similar wrongdoing in connection with a property transaction, which did not happen here	20
II. To Decline to Recognize an Alleged Denominational Trust That Would Not Exist Under Secular Law Is Constitutional Under <i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , and a Contrary View Would Itself Raise Constitutional Questions	24
A. Section 57-9 as applied here is well within the wide latitude that <i>Jones</i> grants states in adopting rules governing church-property disputes	24
B. Even if <i>Jones</i> required some ability to have civil courts enforce denominational canons, it would not here, because the canons at issue are not in a “legally cognizable form.”	27

C.	Indeed, treating a church hierarchy’s canons as “self-executing” could raise countervailing Establishment Clause concerns	31
III.	It Is Eminently Reasonable for a State, as a Default Rule, To Allow Congregations In a Divided Denomination To Decide Their Affiliation By Majority Vote, as Section 57-9 Does	34
A.	Virginia’s default rule is consistent with the American tradition of majority democratic rule.....	35
B.	Virginia’s default rule also is consistent with the American tradition of allowing local control of issues which most affect local individuals	37
C.	Virginia’s default rule does not discriminate against hierarchical churches but rather resolves disputes <i>between</i> two hierarchies upon a denomination’s division	39
	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	37
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	38
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	38, 39
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	passim
<i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982)	31
<i>Maryland & Virginia Churches v. Sharpsburg Church</i> , 396 U.S. 367 (1970) (per curiam)	5
<i>Old Republic National Title Insurance Co. v. Tyler (In re Dameron)</i> , 155 F.3d 718 (4th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Petersburg Cellular Partnership v. Board of Supervisors of Nottoway County</i> , 205 F.3d 688 (4th Cir. 2000)	38
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	33
STATE CASES	
<i>1924 Leonard Road, L.L.C. v. Van Roekel</i> , 272 Va. 543, 636 S.E.2d 378 (2006)	18, 19
<i>All Saints Parish Waccamaw v. Protestant Episcopal Church in the Diocese of S.C.</i> , 385 S.C. 428, 685 S.E.2d 163 (2009)	12
<i>Broaddus v. Gresham</i> , 181 Va. 725, 26 S.E.2d 33 (1943)	10

<i>Davis v. Mayo</i> , 82 Va. 97 (1886).....	28
<i>Executive Committee of Christian Education & Ministerial Relief v. Shaver</i> , 146 Va. 73, 135 S.E. 714 (1926).....	10, 14
<i>Gallego’s Ex’rs v. Attorney General</i> , 30 Va. 450 (1832).....	28
<i>Globe Furniture Co. v. Trustees of Jerusalem Baptist Church</i> , 103 Va. 559, 49 S.E. 657 (1905).....	28
<i>Hoskinson v. Pusey</i> , 73 Va. 428 (1879).....	28
<i>Leonard v. Counts</i> , 221 Va. 582, 272 S.E.2d 190 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maguire v. Loyd</i> , 193 Va. 138, 67 S.E.2d 885 (1951).....	28
<i>Norfolk Presbytery v. Bollinger</i> , 214 Va. 500, 201 S.E.2d 752 (1974).....	21, 28
<i>Peal v. Luther</i> , 199 Va. 35, 97 S.E.2d 668 (1957).....	8
<i>Reid v. Gholson</i> , 229 Va. 179, 327 S.E.2d 107 (1985).....	4, 21, 28
<i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 200 Va. 77, 104 S.E.2d 17 (1958).....	19
<i>Trustees of Asbury United Methodist Church v. Taylor & Parrish, Inc.</i> , 249 Va. 144, 452 S.E.2d 847 (1995).....	23, 28
<i>Unit Owners Ass’n of BuildAmerica-1 v. Gillman</i> , 223 Va. 752, 292 S.E.2d 378 (1982).....	17, 29, 32
FEDERAL CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const., amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. X.....	37

U.S. Const., amend. XI 37

STATE STATUTES

Va. Code Ann. §§ 55-541.01 *et seq.*.....*passim*
Va. Code Ann. § 55-541.02..... 4
Va. Code Ann. § 55-541.03..... 9
Va. Code Ann. § 55-544.01..... 9
Va. Code Ann. § 55-544.02..... 9, 10
Va. Code Ann. § 55-544.07..... 11
Va. Code Ann. § 55-544.08..... 9
Va. Code Ann. § 55-544.09..... 10
Va. Code Ann. § 57-7.1..... 22, 23, 28, 29
Va. Code Ann. § 57-9.....*passim*
Va. Code Ann. § 57-16..... 30, 36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1996 Op. Va. Att’y Gen. 194, 1996 WL 384493 (Apr. 4, 1996) 23
*Michie’s Jurisprudence of Virginia and West Virginia, Trusts and
Trustees* (2009) 20, 21
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2003)..... 8, 10
